Mid-Michigan Community Fire Control Board

Meeting Agenda

Tuesday, November 10, 2020
5:30 P.M. Location: City of St. Louis — Council Chambers

. Call to Order.

Roll Call.
Approval of Meeting Minutes — Regular Meeting August 11, 2020
Approval of Meeting Minutes — Special Meeting August 26, 2020
Approval of Meeting Minutes — Special Meeting September 24, 2020
Public Comments: restricted to (3) three minutes regarding issues not on this agenda.
Claims & Accounts -

August 1, 2020 through October 31, 2020 for $ 166,879.42. (Approve)
Financial Statements 10/31/2020 (Receive and place on file)
Audited Financial Statements 6/30/2020 (Receive and place on file)
. Fire Chief’s Report (Receive and place on file)
. Other Business
. Public Comment

. Adjournment




MINUTES
FOR APPROVAL
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A Regular Meeting of the Mid-Michigan Community Fire Board, held at the St. Louis City Hall,
was called to order by Chair Kevin Beeson at 5:30p.m., on Tuesday, August 8, 2020.

Members Present:  Chair Kevin Beeson, Vice-Chair Kurt Giles, Bobbie Marr, Carmen Bajena,
Don Long

Members Absent: None

Others in Attendance: Fire Chief Rich Apps, Bill Coty, Dick Prestage, Sean Kelly, Kyle Feiss, Ralph

Echtinaw- St. Louis Sentinel

Minutes.

Moved by Member Giles, supported by Member Long, to approve the minutes of the May 12,
2020 meeting. All ayes carried the motion.

Public Comment.

None

Claims and Accounts.
The Fire Board reviewed the Claims & Accounts.

Moved by Member Giles, supported by Member Long, to approve the Claims & Accounts for
May 1, 2020 to July 31, 2020 in the amount of $100,007.19. All ayes carried the motion.

Financial Statements.
The Fire Board reviewed and discussed the Financial Statements of June 30, 2020 and July 31,
2020 and placed on file.

Fire Chief’'s Report.
The Fire Chief’s Report was reviewed, discussed, and placed on file.

Grants Update
Member Marr reported that the grant for radio funding is being recommended by Rural

Development so we are waiting on the official obligation. The Grant amount is for $32,000.

FEMA grant for Pumper is still showing status “received” without any action yet from FEMA.
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Anticipating the passing of PA 144 that expanded the CARES Act money to include additional
governmental units, the department filed for the Public Safety & Public Health Payroll
Reimbursement and the First Responder Hazard Pay Premium Program grants.

Approve Phase Il of Radio Purchase
Moved by Member Marr, supported by Member Long, to approve the purchases of Phase Il of

the Radio Update Project not to exceed $59,833, pending the RD grant obligation award. All
ayes carried the motion.

Chief Apps Retirement
Chairman Beeson shared Chief's Apps letter announcing his retirement December 31, 2020.

The Board accepts Chief Apps retirement, with regrets, thanked him for his service, and wishes
him well in his retirement.

Advisor for New Chief Selection Process

Chairman Beeson introduced West-Michigan retired chief and trainer, Dave Purchase who is
available to assist the board with selecting a new chief.

Mr. Purchase outlined his process and the board discussed direction to be taken in finding a
replacement. Mr. Purchase will assist in making some changes to the chief’s job description,
suggest an interview committee, and will outline the process in more detail. The goal being to

have a replacement named in October so that there will be some overlap with Chief Apps.

Other Business.
None.

Public Comment.
None

The meeting was adjourned at 6:45 p.m.

Bobbie Jo Marr, Secretary
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A Special Meeting of the Mid-Michigan Community Fire Board, held at the St. Louis City Hall,
was called to order by Chair Kevin Beeson at 5:30p.m., on Wednesday, August 26, 2020.

Members Present:  Chair Kevin Beeson, Vice-Chair Kurt Giles, Bobbie Marr, Carmen Bajena,
Don Long

Members Absent: None

Others in Attendance: Fire Chief Rich Apps, Bill Coty, Dick Prestage, Sean Kelly, Trevor Allen,

Chad Clark

Job Description and Proposed Schedule for Chief selection

Chairman Beeson reviewed changes proposed by Chief Purchase to the Chief Job Description,
the Application for Employment, and the Proposed Schedule for the Chief Selection Process.
Documents and schedule were discussed, with some minor typo corrections suggested.

Moved by Member Marr, supported by Member Long, to approve (with noted changes) the Job
Description, Application for Employment and the Proposed Schedule for the Chief Selection
Process.

All ayes carried the motion.

Other Business.
None.

Public Comment.
None

The meeting was adjourned at 5:50 p.m.

Bobbie Jo Marr, Secretary
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A Special Meeting of the Mid-Michigan Community Fire Board, held at the St. Louis City Hall,
was called to order by Chair Kevin Beeson at 5:30p.m., on Thursday, September 24, 2020.

Members Present:  Chair Kevin Beeson, Vice-Chair Kurt Giles, Bobbie Marr, Carmen Bajena,
Don Long

Members Absent: None

Others in Attendance: Fire Chief Rich Apps, Bill Coty, Sean Kelly, Trevor Allen, Jeff Hoyt

Chief Interviews
Chairman Beeson described the process from Chief Purchase for advertising and promoting the
Chief position.

One internal application was received from William (Bill) Coty.
Board interviewed Bill Coty.
Moved by Member Giles, supported by Member Long, to appoint William Coty as the Fire Chief.

Roll Call Vote:

Ayes: Giles, Long, Bajena, Marr, Beeson
Nays: None

Absent: None

Motion carried.

Other Business.

Member Marr announced that efforts in applying for the First Responder Hazard Pay Premium
Program were successful and that the Fire Department received $20,000 to be awarded to
firefighters of record April 2020 (1,000 per firefighter). This disbursement is to be made by no
later than September 30t",

Moved by Member Marr, supported by Member Long, to formally accept the First Responder
Hazard Pay Premium Program Grant Award and to amend the Department Budget, increasing
Revenue by $20,000 Federal Aid and increasing Salaries and Fringe Expense by $22,030
(520,000 hazard pay plus $2,030 for FICA and estimated Workers Compensation expenses).
All ayes carried the motion.
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Chief Transition
Board discussed the transition period of the Chief position.

Moved by Member Giles, supported by Member Long to officially start Bill Coty’s term as Chief
of record effective 8:00am, Wednesday, October 21, 2020. Additionally that Chief Apps will

continue to be compensated as Chief through the rest of the calendar year.

Public Comment.
None

The meeting was adjourned at 6:12 p.m.

Bobbie Jo Marr, Secretary



CLAIMS AND
ACCOUNTS
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User: BOBBIE CHECK DATE FROM 08/01/2020 - 10/31/2020
DB: St Louis
Check Date Check Vendor Name Amount
Bank 0023 FIRE MID MICHIGAN
08/31/2020 68 (E) FIRE DEPARTMENT PAYROLL FUND 5,381.04
09/25/2020 69 (E) FIRE DEPARTMENT PAYROLL FUND 27,493.52
08/05/2020 4839 BRADY'S BUSINESS SYSTEMS 2.49
08/05/2020 4840 CITY OF ST LOUIS 1,379.47
08/05/2020 4841 CONSUMERS ENERGY 40.85
08/05/2020 4842 DISCOUNT DUMPSTER LLC 140.00
08/05/2020 4843 EMERGENCY MEDICAL PRODUCTS, INC 198.95
08/05/2020 4844 GRATIOT COUNTY CENTRAL DISPATCH 300.00
08/05/2020 4845 MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL LIABILITY 13,874.00
08/05/2020 4846 MY-LOR INC 14.84
08/05/2020 4847 WALMART COMMUNITY/RFCSLLC 52.46
08/19/2020 4848 BLARNEY CASTLE FLEET PROGRAM 328.65
08/19/2020 4849 FIRE SUPPRESSION PRODUCTS 1,475.00
08/19/2020 4850 ISABELLA COUNTY FIRE CHIEFS ASSOC 250.00
08/19/2020 4851 KEITH MCJILTON 46.62
08/19/2020 4852 PETER'S HARDWARE 160.50
08/19/2020 4853 PRO COMM INC 1,520.00
08/19/2020 4854 RICHARD APPS 316.38
08/19/2020 4855 CITY OF ST LOUIS PURCHASE CARDS 8.00
08/31/2020 4856 CONSUMERS ENERGY 28.29
09/02/2020 4857 A - 1 TRUCK PARTS INC 1.57
09/02/2020 4858 APOLLO FIRE EQUIPMENT 4,058.31
09/02/2020 4859 BIOCARE, INC 80.00
09/02/2020 4860 BRADY'S BUSINESS SYSTEMS 11.08
09/02/2020 4861 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 260.07
09/02/2020 4862 CITY OF ST LOUIS 861.50
09/02/2020 4863 MEDLER ELECTRIC COMPANY 20.02
09/02/2020 4864 MIDMICHIGAN HEALTH 58.00
09/02/2020 4865 MOTOROLA 52,549.90
09/11/2020 4866 BLARNEY CASTLE FLEET PROGRAM 34.91
09/11/2020 4867 CITY OF ST LOUIS 440.81
09/11/2020 4868 CITY OF ST LOUIS PURCHASE CARDS 1,307.80
09/11/2020 4869 DBI BUSINESS INTERIORS 39.57
09/11/2020 4870 GLATFELTER SPECIALTY BENEFITS 3,607.92
09/11/2020 4871 I.T. RIGHT, INC. 1,590.00
09/11/2020 4872 KEITH MCJILTON 16.98
09/11/2020 4873 PETER'S HARDWARE 35.00
09/11/2020 4874 PRO COMM INC 3,605.00
09/11/2020 4875 VETERAN'S ALARM 17.00
09/24/2020 4876 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 260.07
09/24/2020 4877 CONSUMERS ENERGY 29.67
09/24/2020 4878 R. MORT COMPANY, INC. 0.00
Void Reason: CHARGED CARD
10/07/2020 4879 BRADY'S BUSINESS SYSTEMS 12.65
10/07/2020 4880 CITY OF ST LOUIS 1,285.63
10/07/2020 4881 CUMMINS SALES AND SERVICE 414.45
10/07/2020 4882 FIRE MARK ADVANTAGE 468.75
10/07/2020 4883 FRONT LINE SERVICES, INC 3, 12250
10/07/2020 4884 MIDMICHIGAN HEALTH 90.00
10/07/2020 4885 MOTOROLA 774.36
10/07/2020 4886 STATE OF MICHIGAN 4,500.00
10/07/2020 4887 STRYKER SALES CORPORATION 14,039.75
10/21/2020 4888 ALLIED 100 199.50
10/21/2020 4889 APOLLO FIRE EQUIPMENT 768.15
10/21/2020 4890 ARNOLD SALES COMPLETE JANITOR INC 242.34
10/21/2020 4891 BLARNEY CASTLE FLEET PROGRAM 102.70
10/21/2020 4892 CITY OF ST LOUIS 877.00
10/21/2020 4893 CITY OF ST LOUIS PURCHASE CARDS 8.00
10/21/2020 4894 DARLEY 35..07
10/21/2020 4895 DISCOUNT DUMPSTER LLC 280.00
10/21/2020 4896 DISCOUNT TIRE & BATTERY 225.38
10/21/2020 4897 EMERGENCY MEDICAL PRODUCTS, INC 17.09
10/21/2020 4898 FORTINO PLAXTON COSTANZO PC 84.00
10/21/2020 4899 MY-LOR INC 27.31
10/21/2020 4900 PRO COMM INC 170.00
10/21/2020 4901 RICHARD APPS 480.46
10/21/2020 4902 STRYKER SALES CORPORATION 2,142.00
10/21/2020 4903 VETERAN'S ALARM 132.96
10/21/2020 4904 WEST SHORE FIRE, INC 1,233.20
10/27/2020 4905 FIRE MARK ADVANTAGE 538.43
10/30/2020 4906 APOLLO FIRE EQUIPMENT 1,480.52
10/30/2020 4907 BERTHIAUME & COMPANY 2,900.00
10/30/2020 4908 BRADY'S BUSINESS SYSTEMS 3.96
10/30/2020 4909 CADILLAC GARAGE DOOR INC. 367.63
10/30/2020 4910 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 260.07
10/30/2020 4911 CITY OF ST. LOUIS 306.38
10/30/2020 4912 CONSUMERS ENERGY 45.92
10/30/2020 4913 CUMMINS SALES AND SERVICE 1,447.36
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User: BOBBIE CHECK DATE FROM 08/01/2020 - 10/31/2020

DB: St Louis

Check Date Check Vendor Name Amount
10/30/2020 4914 DISCOUNT DUMPSTER LLC 105.00
10/30/2020 4915 FRONT LINE SERVICES, INC 100.08
10/30/2020 4916 RICHARD APPS 592.58
10/30/2020 4917 VETERAN'S ALARM 17.00
10/30/2020 4918 WEST SHORE FIRE, INC 4,485.00

0023 TOTALS:

(1 Check Voided)
Total of 81 Disbursements:

166,879.42
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User: BOBBIE

CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR CITY OF ST LOUIS
CHECK DATE FROM 08/01/2020 - 10/31/2020

DE: St Louis Banks: 0023
Check Date Bank Check # Invoice Payee Description GL # Amount
08/05/2020 0023 4839 33AR500330F BRADY'S BUSINESS SYSTEMS COPIES-FIRE 206.336.726.000 2.49
08/05/2020 0023 4840 20-0001521 CITY OF ST LOUIS POSTAGE REIMBURSEMENT 206.336.729.000 15.00
4840 JUNE/JULY JUNE/JULY UTILITIES-FIRE 206.336.920.000 502.97
4840 20-0001513 JULY 2020 OVERHEAD SERVICE CHARGES 206.336.950.000 861.50
1,379.47
08/05/2020 0023 4841 206968419608 CONSUMERS ENERGY ENERGY CHARGES 220 S MAIN-FIRE DEP 206.336.726.000 40.85
08/05/2020 0023 4842 26873 DISCOUNT DUMPSTER LLC MOWING JUNE 2, 9, 16, AND 23RD 206.336.920.000 140.00
08/05/2020 0023 4843 2183664 EMERGENCY MEDICAL PRODUCTS FACE MASKS 206.336.964.000 198.95
08/05/2020 0023 4844 20-0723-SLAFD GRATIOT COUNTY CENTRAL DIS ACTIVE 911 USER FEE 206.336.850.000 300.00
08/05/2020 0023 4845 5007370 MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL LIABILI POLICY PREMIUM 07/01/20-07/01/21 206.336.910.000 13,874.00
08/05/2020 0023 4846 33269 MY-LOR INC ID TAGS 206.336.726.000 14.84
08/05/2020 0023 4847 07162020F WALMART COMMUNITY/RFCSLLC WATER STORAGE BINS 206.336.964.000 52.46
08/19/2020 0023 4848 08062020F BLARNEY CASTLE FLEET PROGR FUEL CHARGES-FIRE 206.336.730.000 328.65
08/19/2020 0023 4849 2051 FIRE SUPPRESSION PRODUCTS FIRE CAP PLUS 55 GALLON DRUM 206.336.726.000 1,475.00
08/19/2020 0023 4850 644 ISABELLA COUNTY FIRE CHIEF TRAINING CLASS 206.336.963.000 250.00
08/19/2020 0023 4851 07282020 KEITH MCJILTON FLAG POLE ROPE 206.336.930.003 46.62
08/19/2020 0023 4852 A152251 PETER'S HARDWARE BATTERIES 206.336.930.000 160.50
08/19/2020 0023 4853 37129 PRO COMM INC COMMUNICATIONS 206.336.850.000 1,520.00
08/19/2020 0023 4854 08102020 RICHARD APPS GARDEN HOSES 206.336.930.003 316.38
08/19/2020 0023 4855 E0200BEWEG-F CITY OF ST LOUIS PURCHASE MICROSOFT-FIRE 206.336.801.000 8.00
08/31/2020 0023 4856 204833066611 CONSUMERS ENERGY ENERGY CHARGES-GAS 220 S MAIN 07/1 206.336.726.000 28.29
09/02/2020 0023 4857 198-401927 A - 1 TRUCK PARTS INC LONG NIPPLE 206.336.930.003 1.57
09/02/2020 0023 4858 103305 APOLLO FIRE EQUIPMENT HELMETS 206.336.967.000 4,058.31
09/02/2020 0023 4859 7316 BIOCARE, INC FIRE PULMONARY FUNCTION TESTING 206.336.710.000 80.00
09/02/2020 0023 4860 33AR507965-F BRADY'S BUSINESS SYSTEMS COPIES-FIRE 206.336.726.000 11.08
09/02/2020 0023 4861 0050808081220 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS CABLE/INTERNET-FIRE 206.336.920.000 260.07
09/02/2020 0023 4862 20-0001559 CITY OF ST LOUIS OVERHEAD SERVICE CHARGES AUG 2020 206.336.950.000 861.50
09/02/2020 0023 4863 S$4723503.001 MEDLER ELECTRIC COMPANY CHANNEL CONE NUT 206.336.726.000 20.02
09/02/2020 0023 4864 07062020 MIDMICHIGAN HEALTH PRE EMPLOYMENT PHYSICAL 206.336.710.000 58.00
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CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR CITY OF ST LOUIS
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User: BOBBIE CHECK DATE FROM 08/01/2020 - 10/31/2020
DB: Bt Louis Banks: 0023
Check Date Bank Check # Invoice Payee Description GL # Amount
09/02/2020 0023 4865 8281007920 MOTOROLA PAGERS/SYSTEM 206.336.850.000 52,549.90
09/11/2020 0023 4866 09062020F BLARNEY CASTLE FLEET PROGR FUEL CHARGES-FIRE 206.336.730.000 34.91
09/11/2020 0023 4867 08272020 CITY OF ST LOUIS UTILITIES-FIRE 206.336.920.000 440.81
09/11/2020 0023 4868 13800 CITY OF ST LOUIS PURCHASE FIRE GEAR 206.336.781.000 1,299.80
4868 E0200BOPHQ-F MICROSOFT-FIRE 206.336.801.000 8.00
1,307.80
09/11/2020 0023 4869 174222-0 (FIRE) DBI BUSINESS INTERIORS STORAGE BOXES 206.336.726.000 39.57
09/11/2020 0023 4870 106646120 GLATFELTER SPECIALTY BENEF LIFE INS POLICY 08/18/20-08/18/21 206.336.710.000 3,607.92
09/11/2020 0023 4871 20165561 I.T. RIGHT, INC. IT SERVICES 206.336.920.000 1,590.00
09/11/2020 0023 4872 08242020 KEITH MCJILTON FIRE DEPT SUPPLIES 206.336.726.000 16.98
09/11/2020 0023 4873 A152437 PETER'S HARDWARE VALVE PIPE FITTING 206.336.930.003 35.00
09/11/2020 0023 4874 37274 PRO COMM INC STANDARD CHARGER 206.336.850.000 45.00
4874 37368 PAGERS/BATTERIES 206.336.850.000 3,560.00
3,605.00
09/11/2020 0023 4875 104270 VETERAN'S ALARM LABOR AND MODEM CHARGES 206.336.930.000 17.00
09/24/2020 0023 4876 0050808091220 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS CABLE/INTERNET-FIRE 206.336.920.000 260.07
09/24/2020 0023 4877 201095540954 CONSUMERS ENERGY ENERGY CHARGES-GAS 220 S MAIN 08/0 206.336.920.000 29.67
09/24/2020 0023 4878 00071462 R. MORT COMPANY, INC. DECALS " **% VOIDED **
10/07/2020 0023 4879 33AR517953F BRADY'S BUSINESS SYSTEMS COPIES 206.336.726.000 12..65
10/07/2020 0023 4880 09302020 CITY OF ST LOUIS UTILITIES 08/20-09/20/20-FIRE 206.336.920.000 424.13
4880 20-0001588 OVERHEAD SERVICE-SEPT 2020 206.336.950.000 861.50
1,285.63
10/07/2020 0023 4881 $3-86183 CUMMINS SALES AND SERVICE BLOCK HEATER AND BATTERY REPAIRS  206.336.930.003 414.45
10/07/2020 0023 4882 SLAFD-CNSLT-20-0 FIRE MARK ADVANTAGE APPLICATION/POST AND FOLLOW UP 206.336.801.000 468.75
10/07/2020 0023 4883 24268 FRONT LINE SERVICES, INC BACK UP CAMERA/SIDE CAMERAS 206.336.930.000 2,607.50
4883 34068 PM PARTS/BASIC AND FOLLOW UP MAINT 206.336.930.000 265.00
4883 34067 PM PARTS/PUMP MAINTENANCE WITH TES 206.336.930.000 355.00
4883 34066 PUMP MAINTENANCE/W TEST/PM PARTS/S 206.336.930.000 495.00
3,722.50
10/07/2020 0023 4884 08102020 MIDMICHIGAN HEALTH BLS COURSE/CARDS 206.336.964.000 90.00
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User: BOBBIE CHECK DATE FROM 08/01/2020 - 10/31/2020
DB: St Louis Banks: 0023
Check Date Bank Check # Invoice Payee Description GL # Amount
10/07/2020 0023 4885 8230291075 MOTOROLA DEVICE PROGRAMMING 206.336.850.000 385.74
4885 8230290983 DEVICE PROGRAMMING 206.336.850.000 388.62
774.36
10/07/2020 0023 4886 20-001798 STATE OF MICHIGAN ACTIVATIO& 09/03/20-09/09/20 206.336.850.000 4,500.00
10/07/2020 0023 4887 3142175 STRYKER SALES CORPORATION BATTERY CHARGERS/BATTERY/POWER SUP 206.336.964.000 14,039.75
10/21/2020 0023 4888 1770056 ALLIED 100 PEDIATRIC PADZ FOR DEFIBRILLATORS 206.336.964.000 199.50
10/21/2020 0023 4889 103701 APOLLO FIRE EQUIPMENT HELMETS 206.336.781.000 768.15
10/21/2020 0023 4890 1324483 ARNOLD SALES COMPLETE JANI BRUTE DOLLY/DISINFECTANT 206.336.726.000 242 .34
10/21/2020 0023 4891 10132020F BLARNEY CASTLE FLEET PROGR FUEL CHARGES-FIRE 206.336.730.000 102.70
10/21/2020 0023 4892 20-0001602 CITY OF ST LOUIS POSTAGE REIMBURSEMENT 206.336.729.000 15.50
4892 20-0001597 OVERHEAD SERVICE CHARGE-OCT 2020  206.336.950.000 861.50
877.00
10/21/2020 0023 4893 EO200BYTIM-F CITY OF ST LOUIS PURCHASE MICROSOFT- FIRE 206.336.801.000 8.00
10/21/2020 0023 4894 17412275 DARLEY ADAP FXM RIG 206.336.726.000 35.07
10/21/2020 0023 4895 27254 DISCOUNT DUMPSTER LLC MOWING JULY 2020 206.336.920.000 175.00
4895 28303 AUGUST MOWING 206.336.920.000 105.00
280.00
10/21/2020 0023 4896 104796 DISCOUNT TIRE & BATTERY DEKA BATTERY 206.336.930.000 225.38
10/21/2020 0023 4897 2202639 EMERGENCY MEDICAL PRODUCTS MEDITRACE ELECTRODES 206.336.964.000 17.09
10/21/2020 0023 4898 7928F FORTINO PLAXTON COSTANZO P ATTORNEY FEES 206.336.801.000 84.00
10/21/2020 0023 4899 33691 MY-LOR INC ID TAGS 206.336.726.000 27.31
10/21/2020 0023 4900 37653 PRO COMM INC DEPOT REPAIR 206.336.850.000 170.00
10/21/2020 0023 4901 090120 RICHARD APPS REIMBURSEMENT FOR EQUIPMENT LABLES 206.336.726.000 480.46
10/21/2020 0023 4902 3147101 M STRYKER SALES CORPORATION 7 YEAR ONSITE MAINTENANCE AGREEMEN 206.336.964.000 2,142.00
10/21/2020 0023 4903 104495 VETERAN'S ALARM CLMAP K25 PROX CARDS 206.336.726.000 132.96
10/21/2020 0023 4904 22932 WEST SHORE FIRE, INC AIR PACK/PURGE BODY O-RINGS 206.336.930.000 1,233.20
10/27/2020 0023 4905 SLAFD-CNSLT-20-0 FIRE MARK ADVANTAGE CONSULTING FOR HIRING AND FOLLOW U 206.336.801.000 538.43
10/30/2020 0023 4906 103756 APOLLO FIRE EQUIPMENT LEATHER HELMET FRONT 206.336.781.000 87.00
4906 103927 PULL ON BOOTS 206.336.781.000 263.52

4906 103889 NOZZLE 206.336.930.000 1,130.00
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User: BOBBIE CHECK DATE FROM 08/01/2020 - 10/31/2020
UB: &k Louis Banks: 0023
Check Date Bank Check # Invoice Payee Description GL # Amount
1,480.52
10/30/2020 0023 4907 09282020 BERTHIAUME & COMPANY AUDIT FOR YEAR END JUNE 30, 2020 206.336.801.000 2,900.00
10/30/2020 0023 4908 33AR528466F BRADY'S BUSINESS SYSTEMS COPIES-FIRE 206.336.726.000 3.96
10/30/2020 0023 4909 79242 CADILLAC GARAGE DOOR INC. SERVICE CALL AND LABOR PMI ALL DOO 206.336.930.003 367.63
10/30/2020 0023 4910 0050808101220 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS CABLE/INTERNET-FIRE 206.336.920.000 260.07
10/30/2020 0023 4911 10272020 CITY OF ST. LOUIS UTILITIES 09/20-10/20/20 206.336.920.000 306.38
10/30/2020 0023 4912 205634023804 CONSUMERS ENERGY ENERGY CHARGES 220 S MAIN 09/10-1 206.336.920.000 45.92
10/30/2020 0023 4913 S3-87558 CUMMINS SALES AND SERVICE ANNUAL SERVICE 206.336.930.003 1,461.79
4913 S3-86692 CREDIT MEMO FOR INVOICE 86183 206.336.930.003 (14.43)
1,447.36
10/30/2020 0023 4914 28588 DISCOUNT DUMPSTER LLC MOWING 09/01, 09/14, AND 09/23/20 206.336.920.000 105.00